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Excerpt from BZA Bylaws Policy Annex 1 Page 1 of 2 
Adopted January 20, 2016 

BZA Pre-Meeting Announcement read by the Chairperson 

Good evening and welcome to the regular/special meeting of the City of Morgantown 

Board of Zoning Appeals.   Please turn off all cell phones or other devices that may 

disrupt these proceedings.  It is the duty of this Board to consider requests for relief from 

the requirements of the City’s zoning regulations; to consider conditional use permit 

requests; and, to hear administrative appeals. 

The Board conducts business in the following order: 

 Review, amend, and approve minutes of a previous meeting.

 Unfinished Business

 New Business

 Announcements from Staff

Each request is heard in the order that it appears on the agenda.  For each Conditional 

Use and Variance request, the following is done: 

 I will introduce the agenda item and the Planning Division will present a Staff

Report, which may or may not offer a recommendation.

 The applicant/agent will be asked to present their justification for their request,

which may include questions by members of the Board.

 I will then open a PUBLIC HEARING to hear testimony in support of, or in

opposition to, the request.  Rules regarding public testimony are as follows:

‒ Anyone wishing to testify during the public hearing may do so once recognized

by me or may, in lieu of oral testimony, submit written testimony to the Chair.  

All recognized speakers must approach the podium, state their name and 

address for the record, and speak clearly into the microphone. 

‒ All comments must be addressed to the Board, should be relevant to the 

application, and may not be of a personal nature or personal attacks. 

‒ All speakers will be limited to FIVE (5) MINUTES.  If members of the Board 

have any questions of the speaker, that time will not be counted toward his/her 

five (5) minutes. 

‒ If there is a large number of speakers, including many who are part of groups 

or organizations, I may, to avoid repetitive comments, elect to ask for a 

representative to speak on behalf of the group or organization. 
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‒ Speakers are notified that irrelevant comments or comments of a personal 

nature or personal attacks may result in the speaker forfeiting his/her 

opportunity to participate in the public hearing. 

‒ I may elect to recognize the applicant/agent at the end of the public hearing to 

provide rebuttal or additional comments, which will be limited to five (5) 

minutes.  If members of the Board have any questions of the applicant/agent, 

that time will not be counted toward his/her five (5) minutes. 

 After all testimony is heard, I will declare the PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED and no

further public comment will be permitted.

 Uncivil, unruly, and/or disruptive behavior at any time during this meeting is

prohibited and will result in removal from this public meeting.

 State law requires the Board to consider findings of fact for each conditional use

and variance request. The request cannot be granted unless a majority of the

quorum present finds in the positive of ALL of the findings of fact.  The Board may

elect to continue the hearing to another date if it needs additional information.

 Applicants and requesting parties will be notified in writing by the Planning Division

of the Board’s findings and conclusions.  Regardless of whether a request is

approved or denied, decisions of the Board can be appealed to the Circuit Court

of Monongalia County within thirty (30) days upon receipt of the written notification.

Any work done relating to decisions rendered by this Board during this thirty-day

period is at the sole financial risk of the applicant.

Thank you for your consideration and respect for these proceedings and the opinions of 

all meeting participants. 
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MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
    January 15, 2020 

6:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

Page 1 of 1 

Development Services 
Christopher Fletcher, AICP 

Director 

Planning Division 
John Whitmore, AICP 

Senior Planner 

389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

304.284.7431 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Chris Benison 

Harrison Case 

Heidi Cook 

Kevin Meehan 

Garrett Tomblin 

If you need an 
accommodation, 

please contact us at 
304-284-7431.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

II. 2020 LEADERSHIP ELECTION:  Chair and Vice-Chair

III. MATTERS OF BUSINESS:
A. Minutes for the December 18, 2019 hearing

IV. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None.

V. NEW BUSINESS:

A. CU20-01 / LM Morgantown, LLC / 419 High Street: Request by 
Brandon Mathess of LM Morgantown, LLC for approval of a conditional 
“Restaurant, Private Club” use; Third Ward Tax District, Tax Map 26, 
Parcel 80; B-4, General Business District.

B. V20-01 / Little General / 600 Willey Street:  Request by Jackson 
Gardner of Triad Engineering, Inc., on behalf of Little General, for 
variance relief from Article 1347 concerning setbacks; Third Ward Tax 
District, Tax Map 26, Parcel 299; B-2, Service Business District.

C. V20-02 / Chase Bank / 461 High Street:  Request by Crystal Miller of 
City Neon, on behalf of Chase Bank, for variance relief from Article 
1369 concerning signage; Third Ward Tax District, Tax Map 26, Parcels 
75 and 76; B-4, General Business District.

D. V20-03 / Automax / 525 Don Knotts Boulevard:  Request by Crystal 
Miller of City Neon, on behalf of Automax, for variance relief from Article 
1369 concerning signage; First Ward Tax District, Tax Map 37, Parcel 
5.1; B-4, General Business District.

VI. ANNOUNCEMENTS

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
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 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MINUTES 

6:30 p.m. December 12, 2019 Council Chambers 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Harrison Case, Chris Benison, Heidi Cook and Kevin Meehan 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Garrett Tomblin 

STAFF:  John Whitmore 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:  Case called the meeting to order and read the
standard explanation of the how the Board conducts business and rules for public
comments.

II. MATTERS OF BUSINESS:
A. Minutes for the September 18, 2019 hearing were reviewed and approved.
B. Minutes for the October 16, 2019 hearing were reviewed and approved.
C. Minutes for the November 20, 2019 hearing were reviewed and approved.

III. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None.

IV. NEW BUSINESS:

A. V19-40 / Blue Sky Realty / 311 Beverly Avenue:  Request by Jim Craig
of Blue-Sky Realty for variance relief from Article 1339.05 concerning a
setback encroachment at 311 Beverly Avenue. Fourth Ward Tax District,
Tax Map 20, Parcel 10; R-3, Multi-Family Residential District & SSOD,
Sunnyside South Overlay District.

Whitmore presented the Staff Report for V19-40 and noted the petitioner is present.  
Case recognized James Craig, the applicant.  Craig explained that he was there seeking relief to 
allow to replace the existing deck which is rotted and has pulled away from the house as the 
house was built about 40 years ago. The railing has rotted and pulled away from the deck, and 
the deck is pulling away from the house.  The deck extended out into the City right of way.  Craig 
noted he is proposing to build a new deck using pressure treated lumber, a new railing using vinyl 
clad aluminum, and to replace the wooden fence with a vinyl clad chain link fence.  There is an 
8-foot retaining wall built around the deck and this would prevent people from falling over.  Craig
also expressed desire to put a roof on the feature at some point in the future.

There being no questions or comments by the Board, Case asked if anyone was present to speak 
in favor of or in opposition to the petition.  There being none, Case declared the public hearing 
closed. Whitmore read the staff recommendations as follows: 
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1. Board of Zoning Appeals to grant variance relief of three (3) feet so that the deck
without a roof may extend to the front property boundary with the following conditions:

a. No portion of the deck may encroach into the public right of way.
b. The deck must be constructed within twelve months of granting variance

relief.

2. Board of Zoning Appeals to grant variance relief of 2.5 feet so that the roof above the
deck may extend to the front property boundary with the following conditions.

a. No portion of the roof, eave, gutter etc. may encroach into the public right
of way.

b. The open and unenclosed front porch created by the roof improvement may
not be subsequently enclosed.

c. The roof above the deck must be constructed within 12 months of granting
variance relief.

Case summarized that the deck has reached the end of its useful and safe life and is failing.  The 
proposal is a replacement deck that does not encroach into the City right of way but does require 
a variance.  The second request is to perhaps put a roof over the deck, which would also require 
a variance. Reviewing Addendum B, this causes no noticeable harm to either the public or private 
properties that are near it.  The second condition notes that as far as special conditions, a lot of 
these houses were built right up to the property line.  This appears to compliment recent 
streetscape improvements.  Finding of fact #3, this would allow the property owner to have a 
similar feature to other properties on the street have.  Finally, with regarding finding number 4, as 
restated, the setback of the proposed deck and porch improvement appears to be in harmony 
with the predominant development patter on this block of Beverly Avenue. 

Cook made a motion to accept the four findings of facts as stated.  Benison seconded. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Front deck and front porch features of adjacent structures appear to encroach into the 
minimum front setback standard without noticeable harm to the public realm or private 
properties. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The predominant design of the three-hundred block of Beverly Avenue includes structures 
built at or near the front property boundary, with front porch or deck features.  This design has 
traditionally been used to allow for pedestrian-scaled development patterns and resident 
privacy in urban built environments.  The front deck or porch improvement at the petitioner’s 
site appears to complement recent streetscape improvements.  Although the Sunnyside 
Overlay District incentive to develop with front setbacks closer than the R-3 District standard, 
the requirement does not appear to reflect the predominant setback pattern in this block of 
Beverly Avenue.  
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Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The setback of the proposed front deck and porch improvement appears to provide a similar 
pedestrian and streetscape environment as enjoyed by neighboring properties along this 
block of Beverly Avenue. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The setback of the proposed front deck and porch improvement appears to be in harmony 
with the predominant development pattern along this block of Beverly Avenue. 

Cook made a motion to approve the variance V19-40 as presented with the Staff 
Recommendations/conditions listed above; seconded by Benison. Motion carried unanimously. 

Case advised Craig that the Board’s decisions can be appealed to Circuit Court within thirty days 
of receiving written notification from the Planning Division and that any work related to the Board’s 
decisions during this period would be at the sole financial risk of the petitioner. 

B. V19-41 / Scholar Hotel / 341 Chestnut Street:  Request by Shanna Biser of
Scholar Hotel for variance relief from Article 1331.06 concerning Full-Service Hotel
use requirements in the B-4 District at 341 Chestnut Street. Third Ward Tax
District, Tax Map 26A, Parcel 79; B-4, General Business District.

Whitmore presented the Staff Report for V19-41 and noted the petitioner is present.  

Shana Biser, with Scholar Hotel stated that the hotel is seeking variance to provide large groups 
and others that come into town which they currently cannot do in house and that being the only 
hotel in the downtown district, they are hoping that we can provide additional services.   

Harrison discussed the business model for Starport Arcade and Pub, in addition to serving guests 
in the hotel, asked if the proposal would change access or remain as public.  Biser states that the 
space would be open to the public and someone can take kids there, enjoy a nice evening with 
dinner and a drink.  Biser also states that Starport Arcade and Pub would be occupying the entire 
ground floor of 341 Chestnut Street.  Biser discussed hours and deferred to Starport Arcade 
representative Nicholas Marccisin. Marccisin noted that Starport Arcade does a lot of charity 
events, sponsor several sports teams.   

Harrison asked if they foresee a change in the overall business model of the arcade when 
Startport moves to the new space.  Marccisin noted the hours would be changed with the space 
closing at 1 a.m.   

Harrison asked whose liquor license would be in use for the 21 and over late-night crowd.  
Marccisin noted they would be using the Scholar Hotel’s license, but they are trying to get their 
own.   

There being no questions or comments by the Board, Case asked if anyone was present to speak 
in favor of or in opposition to the petition and opened the public hearing.   
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Timothy Metz, Burroughs Street, Morgantown, WV and owner of Fallout Shelter.  Metz asked if 
the question is really why do hotels have rules like this that they must follow and why does a 
restaurant bar connected to the hotel have to follow these rules as well.  Metz noted that the use 
was not good for the city.. Metz noted that the use will make the general area more unsafe for 
pedestrians. Metz also noted that he was concerned that a hard liquor club frequented by students 
was going to be in that area.  

Metz noted that Starport has a long history of nuisances, claiming they broke city code by doing 
their construction for months in the dead of night without a permit.  That Starport immediately got 
cited because they were doing all the remodeling at night and didn’t file for a permit.  That their 
license is an A-2 1-2 private club by the WV ABCA, which means they are only supposed to have 
guests 21 and over, where 18 and over is ok with a guardian, and that there are frequently 
unattended child present on-site. That Starport Arcade has an event called “slip n booze” that 
they basically compete, drinking game with pinball and that WV ABCA  made them stop that and 
that Starport Arcade have an event called called “porni-oquie” where they are showing video 
pornography in their place of business.   

Harrison noted that Mr. Metz time has expired. 

Case asked If anyone else present in favor or in opposition to this request wished to speak. 

Holly Roberts an employee of Scholar Hotel spooke about her experience with the hotel us and 
the current Starport Arcade location.  Roberts noted the staff report imaging does show the awning 
where JW’s is and you can see the alley is next to the parking garage.  There are three other 
clubs right there that let out.  Roberts noted that she has worked overnights, and has seen the 
bars closing at 3+ a.m. Roberts stated that the Starport Arcade space will be closing at 1:00 a.m.  
and that the area is very well lit and very well policed. 

No further public comment was received. The petitioner was provided 5 minutes of rebuttal time. 

Biser spoke and said she wanted to touch on one thing, safety.  All of the clubs close to the hotel 
let out at 3:30 in the morning.  If that’s not a concern, I’m not sure what a new place shutting down 
at 1:00 a.m. would have any change.  

Marccisin states all our staff members have taking the TIPS training, that the side door is not for 
direct access to the space, and that private events are held on site with limited access as 
warranted.  

There being no further rebuttal, the Public Hearing was closed. 

Whitmore provided the Staff Recommendation Staff recommends approval of the variance as 
requested without conditions. 

Whitmore also explained that the use was approved in a gray area as a full-service hotel. The 
only variances on the dais are allowing for access to the arcade portion from the exterior and 
allowing that to be open to the general public during all hours of operation rather than just after 
9:00.  

Case asked if members of the board have questions or concerns. 
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Cook mentioned that Starport Arcade and Pub is not asking for conditional use.  Cook asked 
Whitmore if it is true that the code only allows certain bars to not have minors and they are asking 
for minors to be in during use and operation and if the city has looked into pedestrian/traffic 
issues?  

Case stated that it sounds like our code does not contemplate a business of the type that Starport 
is.  Whitmore allowed that is accurate.  The issue that Staff had when this initially came before 
the Planning Division, is that we recognize the revenue 60-40 for restaurant private clubs.  The 
problem is that the revenue split is very narrow in that it does not include other activities of a 
business.  In this case, it does not include merchandise or amusements, only food and drink. That 
required revenue practice is not uncommon for alcohol sales, but in the case of this specific 
business, that is something that has come up.  Additionally, Staff cannot speak to the issue of 
minors in a private club, as that is not something the planning and zoning code covers.  

Case explained that he had been to the existing Starport Arcade location and you have the 
challenge of using it for different populations at different times of day.   

Benison asked if that represents fundamental incompatibility between the utilization of the hotel 
and arcade, and ff there is an issue with when minors are permitted in certain spaces, but that is 
within the WV ABCA, not our code. Case asked if by moving it down the street, does the Board 
create any different issues that are not already in existence with this business.   

Case states that if there are concerns about the way this business is operated, they may be 
beyond the scope of this hearing.  I do think in terms of Mr. Metz, some of the representatives, 
discussed the access issue and crossing back and forth of the alley.  If I’m reading this correctly, 
this board has already granted at restaurant/private club license with that some exterior entrance 
at least once before if not twice.   

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The nature of the variance relates to an existing storefront entrance and permitted times of 
public access, which advances the expansion of the hotel as a “Full-Service Hotel” use.  The 
existing built area will continue as previously established with a more holistic experience 
related to the hotel with accompanying food, beverage, and entertainment offerings without 
harm to the public realm and property rights. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The subject property contains a covered drive lane to the parking garage that is adjacent to 
the Scholar Hotel guest rooms and on top of the proposed location for Starport Arcade. 
Guests of the Scholar Hotel can exit the hotel through a side door located in this drive lane 
and enter into the proposed Starport location through another door located in this drive lane 
without ever existing the property or walking onto a sidewalk. The ground floor tenant space 
having a front door of its own should not prohibit the property from being able to operate as a 
full-service hotel with a restaurant as the restaurant portion of the property can be accessed 
from an internal part of the building.  Utilization of the existing front entrance and offering 
goods and services during all hours of Starport Arcade and Pub operation should serve to 
enliven economic activity within the immediate area beyond nighttime operations.  
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Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

Having an occupant serving food and alcohol in the space at 341 Chestnut Street will allow 
the Scholar Hotel to meet the requirements of a full-service hotel. Furthermore, removing the 
pre 9 p.m. public access limitation would permit the Scholar Hotel to offer lunch and dinner, 
including alcohol throughout the day.  Permitting the public to enter the ground floor tenant 
space through the existing storefront door will assist with wayfinding and ease of access for 
patrons not staying at the hotel. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

It recognizes the physical design and practical use of the existing storefront entrance for the 
subject ground floor tenant space. It also expands hours of operation to allow for patron 
diversification by permitting the public to access a unique dining and entertainment 
experience throughout the day rather than just late evening hours. 

Meehan motioned in favor of the four findings and facts as revised under Addendum B in the Staff 
Report. Seconded by Case to approve the four findings of fact. Motion passes with 3-1, with Cook 
voting in the negative. 

Case asked if there is a motion to approve the variance in V19-41 Scholar Hotel for use relief 
concerning the full-service hotel use?  Meehan motioned in favor of granting the variance without 
conditions, seconded by Case. Motion passes with 3-1, with Cook voting in the negative. 

Case advised Biser that the Board’s decisions can be appealed to Circuit Court within thirty days 
of receiving written notification from the Planning Division and that any work related to the Board’s 
decisions during this period would be at the sole financial risk of the petitioner. 

C: V19-42 / Papyrus Remodeling / 712 Madison Avenue:  Request by William Neat 
of Papyrus Remodeling for variance relief from Article 1335.04 concerning a 
setback encroachment at 712 Madison Avenue. First Ward Tax District, Tax Map 
40, Parcel 282; R-1A, Single-Family Residential District. 

Whitmore presented the Staff Report for V19-42 and noted the petitioner is present. 

William Neat, 829 Augusta Avenue explained that he was contacted to try to figure out how to get 
an attached garage onto this home. Through many designs, this is the one that seemed to be 
able to fit in the space without any encroachments, apart from the one I am seeking a variance 
for.  Neat explained that from the setback that the developer is seeking 8 extra feet.   

Whitmore stated that this would require a building permit and that would be reviewed by 
Engineering.  Additionally, there would be no ability to park on the driveway as it is 12-feet in 
length so it is to short to actually park a vehicle completely on the property..  

There being no further questions or comments by the Board, Case opened the public hearing and 
asked if anyone was present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the petition . 
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Todd Queen, 711 West Virginia Avenue, explained that he owns the property directly behind the 
lot in question and that there is a 9.5 foot wide alley between the parcels. Todd Queen questioned 
the ability to safely pull in and back out of said driveway and that recently MUB went through and 
cleaned the ditches on my side of the property.  MUB installed two culverts in the adjacent lots to 
711 West Virginia Avenue and that run off is a big problem.  If a vehicle is unable to back out 
completely into the alley way and end up going into the ditch, the drainage is going to be an issue. 
There is also the issue a very large mature pine tree that is growing in the ditch.  It is further down 
from the proposed driveway, however, mature pine trees have root systems of 35-75 feet.  
Construction could potentially cause damage to the root system and cause the tree to die and 
fall.  Todd Queen also expressed concern with Article 1335.03 Section C.  The dimensions of the 
existing house were not referenced and that Article states that maximum lot coverage can not 
exceed 50%, which looking at the house itself and picturing a garage added to that would be in 
excess of the maximum lot coverage standard. 

Susan Queen, 711 West Virginia Avenue. reiterated that the Queens are not opposed to the 
neighbor building an addition and having a garage, but that there was concern for the issues 
identified by Todd.  

No further public comment was received. The petitioner was provided 5 minutes of rebuttal time. 

Neat explained that the location of the tree did not appear to be on the property or affected by 
development and that the house would be below the maximum lot coverage standard. 

Harrison asked. Neat to speak regarding the ditches and drainage in the alley.  Neat stated there 
would a cement driveway going from the opening of the garage to the alley way.  There really is 
no culvert on the client’s side, it is just a slope going down to the back of the house.  Harrison 
asked if the cement was sloping toward the garage causing additional run off.  Neat stated it would 
be crowned so that the water would not run across the alley way.  Talking with subcontractors in 
terms of doing something that will address this issue. Whitmore stated this would be handled in 
the permit process. Whitmore also stated that regarding the public hearing, all of these questions 
need to be presented in the permit process. 

Cook brought up the length of the structure, as it looks to like there is just enough room for a car 
and a stairwell to fit in and that it didn’t seem from the drawing to be any area to reduce the length 
of it. Neat confirmed that there is not really any way to shorten the addition. 

There being no further rebuttal, the Public Hearing was closed. 

Whitmore provided the Staff Recommendation and stated he is available to discuss the building 
permit approval process if desired. 

Case asked about the process, if this variance were approved, that the applicant would have to 
go through to build this garage.  Whitmore stated the applicant would be filing a building permit 
application.  The application would include a narrative description of the work to be completed. 
Including construction schematics and materials to be used. That information is used to actually 
assess the value of permit.  In addition, a review would be conducted by Code Enforcement for 
physical building construction and the City Engineers office would review the design. The City 
Engineers office then forwards that information to the Morgantown Utility Board (MUB) for 
determinations on storm water management. The Planning Division will do a review based on the 
compliance with zoning code, which this would be that final check.  Whitmore explained that 
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regarding the MUB review, they will be looking at Federal provisions for MS4 communities. MUB 
is charged with ensuring that the first inch of rain water is accounted for, on-site.  
Case asked if there was a specific permit to tie into the alleyway or is that part of the building 
permit.  Whitmore states that Engineering would require a right of way access agreement.  The 
public right of way also gets reviewed.  

Case reviewed setbacks.  Front is 8 feet minimum, maximum 20 feet.  Side 5 feet.  Minimum rear 
setback that we are dealing with today is 20 feet.  Case questioned why the minimum rear setback 
is 20 feet.  Mr. Whitmore states that it is 20 feet because the Planning Commission has 
established that is the standard for R-1A, Single Family Residential Zoning District; 20 feet is for 
R-1A and R-1 is 25 feet.  The setback provides a rear yard that is usable. It was mentioned that
other properties on this street have not followed this ruling in the past.

Case stated that the only thing that was brought up during the hearing was an item the Board of 
Zoning Appeals don’t really know anything about, the tree that is not on the site. Case mentioned 
that with a building permit application the city should evaluate this.  The concern of the root system 
is in question. Whitmore states that Engineering has raised concerns regarding on-site trees for 
different reasons.  Regarding construction, Whitmore noted that off-site damage done to a tree is 
not something that the city would necessarily be involved in unless, during construction something 
happened to the tree directly. Case noted that he does not feel there is enough evidence 
concerning the tree to deny the request.   

Case requested a motion to the findings of fact.  Meehan moved to accept the findings of fact for 
Case Number V19-42 case as amended.  Cook seconded.  Motion to approve is unanimous. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The proposed structure falls well within the property lines and does not inhibit the coming and 
going of vehicle or foot-traffic to any of the adjacent properties.  The rear setback appears 
sufficient to ensure safe and functional ingress and egress from the alley to the garage 
addition.  The proposed garage addition addresses the lack of onsite parking within an area 
experiencing on-street parking congestion.  

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought, and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

There is a grade transition from the alley down to the house that requires an interior stairwell 
to access the finished grade at the rear of the house.  

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

This single-car-garage will provide off-street parking. It will also allow easier access to and 
from the home having neither to traverse the slope from the alley to the back door, nor having 
to at times, walk down the block when parking on the street.  The proposed design addresses 
the change in site slope between the finished floors of the house and the garage addition. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 
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The variance would provide a means of improving the homeowner’s property and quality of 
life. By helping to address the impact of traffic and parking, it improves the value and quality 
of the neighborhood it is a part of as well.  This variance can achieve these things without 
impeding upon the rights or quality of life of this neighborhood’s inhabitants. 

Cook moved to grant the variance for Case number V19-42 without conditions. Meehan seconded 
the motion.  Motion to approve is unanimous. 

Case advised Neat that the Board’s decisions can be appealed to Circuit Court within thirty days 
of receiving written notification from the Planning Division and that any work related to the Board’s 
decisions during this period would be at the sole financial risk of the petitioner. 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS:  None

ADJOURNMENT:  8:18 p.m. 

MINUTES APPROVED: 

BOARD SECRETARY: _____________________________ 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
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S T A F F  R E P O R T

CASE NO: CU20-01/ LM Morgantown, LLC / 419 High Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 
Request by Brandon Mathess, on behalf of LM Morgantown, LLC, for conditional use 
approval of a “Restaurant, Private Club” at 419 High Street.   

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Third Ward Tax District, Tax Map 26, Parcel 80; B-4, General Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
B-4, General Business District.

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 
Representatives of LM Morgantown, LLC, doing business as Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza, a 
current “Restaurant, Private Wine” use, seek conditional use approval for a “Restaurant, 
Private Club.” Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject 
establishment. 

The sale of liquor in the B-4 District requires conditional “Restaurant, Private Club” use 
approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA).  Addendum B of this report contains 
excerpts from Article 1331.06(27) of the Planning and Zoning Code pertaining to 
“Restaurant, Private Club” uses in the B-4 District. Development Services Department 
staff and members of the BZA conducted a field visit on 07 JAN 2020.  Field notes from 
the field visit are included in Addendum C of this report. 

Bona Fide Restaurant 

Article 1331.06(27)(c) prohibits applicants from seeking conditional “Restaurant, Private 
Club” use approval in the B-4 District unless the establishment has been in operation for 
at least one (1) year as a bona fide restaurant. The BZA is also provided discretion in 
waiving the one-year operations requirement when the applicant has provided materials 
that clearly demonstrate that the establishment will meet the requisite approval criteria.  

Per the West Virginia Secretary of State’s business entity database, LM Morgantown, 
LLC has been doing business as Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza since 23 May 2017, with 
previous operations doing business as Lotsa. Staff research indicates that this 
establishment has been operational since at least 28 OCT 2016, as evidenced by social 
media postings showing activity in the restaurant space. Accordingly, this one (1) year 
bona fide restaurant provision appears to have been met. 

Seating 

Section 1331.06(27)(f) requires “Restaurant, Private Club” uses in the B-4 District to 
provide seating capacity for at least 50 persons and that seats at a bar may not be 
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counted as meeting the minimum seating capacity.  Staff observed on 30 DEC 2019 
within the establishment a total of 77 non-bar seats using the following configurations: 

• 12 stool seats not oriented towards a serving area/bar.
• 1 high top table providing 7 seats;
• 19 two-top tables with mixed booth and chair seating providing 38 seats; and,
• 5 four-top tables with chair seating providing 20 seats.

Licensure as a Private Club 

In reviewing the proposed conditional “Restaurant, Private-Club” use petition in the B-4 
District, elements of licensure that the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control 
Administration (WVABCA) or West Virginia Legislature establishes are not considered 
under the Planning and Zoning Code.  In particular, West Virginia Code §11-16-8(a)(5) 
includes a provision prohibiting licensure to businesses that sell beer that have a 300-
foot linear distance from the front door of the business to the front door of a school or 
church.  Staff is aware that there may be an issue with this location’s proximity to the 
Foundry Church located at 432 High Street (across the street). 

In seeking a conditional “Restaurant, Private Club” use approval, the petitioner will be 
required to obtain a license from the WVABCA to allow for the sale of liquor for on-
premise consumption.  The establishment currently has a license with WVABCA for the 
sale and on-premise consumption of beer and wine.  License information is provided on 
Page 2 of Addendum C of this report. The current A-021 Private Wine Restaurant 
License (31-A-021-019768) does not require conditional use approval by the BZA as 
“Restaurant, Private Wine” uses are permitted in the B-4 District by-right.  Given the 
uniqueness of state alcoholic beverage sales laws and customs, Staff believes the BZA 
should review the request on its own merits without weighing the feasibility of a specific 
WVABCA license condition for approval, in and of itself.  Specifically, denying the 
proposed conditional use petition based on State Code and/or regulations for the sale of 
liquor would be beyond the BZA’s scope of authority. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Addendum D of this report provides revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact 
responses (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended 
revisions should not be considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of 
the petitioner’s responses or the subject petition. 

Staff recommends conditional “Restaurant, Private Club” use approval be granted under 
Case No. CU20-01 for LM Morgantown, LLC doing business as Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza 
as requested with the following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner must maintain compliance with all supplemental regulations
set forth in Section 1331.06(27) of the Planning and Zoning Code.

2. That the petitioner must maintain permitting from the Monongalia County Health
Department as a “restaurant” under the Monongalia County Clean Indoor Air
Regulations.
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3. That, to sustain the establishment’s obligation to remain a bona fide restaurant,
Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza must be open no later than 11:00 a.m. at least (5) days
a week for the purpose of serving lunch.

4. That Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza maintain a seating capacity of at least 50 persons
and that seats at a bar may not be counted as meeting the minimum seating
capacity.

5. That the petitioner shall voluntarily submit all necessary financial information to
the City for the subject establishment following its first twelve (12) months of
operation as a “Restaurant, Private Club” use to ensure compliance with Article
1331.06 (27) (e) provisions, which requires the sale of food and non-alcoholic
beverages to comprise a minimum of 60 percent of total gross sales of all food
and drink items in each calendar month.

6. That the beneficiary of this conditional use approval is specific to LM
Morgantown, LLC (DBA Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza).  Said beneficiary may not be
transferred without prior approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Attachments: Application and exhibits 
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Clipped from Google Maps 

Clipped from Google Maps 

BZA Meeting Page 20 of 88 January 15, 2020



STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
CU20-01 / LM Morgantown, LLC / 419 High Street 

Staff Report Addendum A Page 2 of 2 
CU20-01 

Part of Tax Map 26 

BZA Meeting Page 21 of 88 January 15, 2020



Staff Report Addendum B Page 1 of 1 
CU20-01 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
CU20-01 / LM Morgantown, LLC / 419 High Street 

Article 1331.06 (27) of the Planning and Zoning Code, Supplemental Regulation Pertaining to Permitted 
Land Use Table provides the following applicable performance standards: 

(a) Such private club shall have as its principal purpose the business of serving meals on its premises
to its patrons and to members of such club and their quests.  For the purposes of this section, the
term “meal” shall be consistent with that of the State of West Virginia as defined in its Legislative
Rules and Regulations pertaining to Private Club License and shall not include packaged potato
chips and similar products; packaged crackers; packaged nuts; packages desserts (fruit pies,
cakes, cookies, etc.); and bar sausages and similar products.

(b) Such private club with a bar shall post a sign not smaller than three (3) square feet in a prominent
location near the bar that states the following: “It is a violation of City Ordinance to serve wine or
liquor beverages after 1:00 a.m.”  (Amended by Ord. 06-14, Passed 06-06-2006.)

(c) No such applicant may be licensed as a private club under this conditional use that has not been
in operation for at least one year as a bona fide restaurant before making application for a license
under this conditional use.  However, when an applicant owns another bona fide restaurant the
same as the one being proposed, the Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the proposed
restaurant application on the basis of the existing restaurant which has been in operation for at
least one year. In the B-4 district the Board of Zoning Appeals may waive the requirement, to be in
business for one year as a bona fide restaurant, when the applicant’s written description of the
business operations, plus floor plans, demonstrate clearly that the establishment will meet the
criteria in this subsection.

(d) NOT APPLICABLE

(e) Food and non-alcoholic beverages shall comprise a minimum of 60 percent of total gross sales of
all food and drink items in each calendar month.

(f) Such private club shall provide a seating capacity for at least fifty (50) persons, at a table or counter
maintained for the principal purpose of serving meals.  Seats at a bar, which is primarily for the
serving of alcoholic beverages, shall not be counted as meeting the minimum seating capacity of
the establishment.  Liquor or wine may be served either at seats intended primarily for dining, or at
any bar area within the restaurant, with or without an accompanying meal.

(g) Liquor or wine shall not be served later than 1:00 a.m., except on New Year's Eve.

(h) The private club shall, at the time of each sale or at the time of payment, record the amount of
revenue derived from the sale of liquor and wine beverages separately from the amount of revenue
derived from the sale of food and non-alcoholic beverages.

(i) During each calendar month, the private club shall maintain and preserve accurate and adequate
records including those required by paragraphs (e) and (h) above, to prove compliance to the City's
Finance Director, and shall make all such records available for review and audit promptly upon
request by the Finance Director.  The records for each month shall be preserved for not less than
twenty-four (24) months next following.

(j) Quarterly, the private club shall send to the City Finance Director summaries showing the amount
of revenue derived from liquor and wine beverages versus the amount derived from the sale of food
and non-alcoholic beverages.

(k) NOT APPLICABLE
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Page 1 of 2 

Field Notes 

Purpose: Restaurant, Private Club in B-4 District 

Date: 07 JAN 2020 Time: 6:30 p.m. Weather: N/A (indoors) 

General:  

419 High Street / Lotsa Stone Fired Pizza – “Restaurant, Private Club” Conditional Use Petition 

3 staff members on-site during the field visit 

Notes: 

BZA members in attendance: Chris Benison, Harrison, Case, Heidi Cook, and Kevin Meehan 

Staff in attendance: John Whitmore 

Petitioner in attendance:  Brandon Mathess 

Author’s Notes: 

• Beer sales already occur on site (WV ABCA license information is attached on page 2 of this
addendum). Beer sales end at midnight while food sales continue until 4:00 a.m.

• Food Delivery services are provided by Grubhub, DoorDash, and Uber Eats.

• There are more than 50-seats in the establishment.

• Revenue from liquor
beverage sales should not
exceed 6% of total gross
sales.

• There is no “bar area”
planned and no interior
renovations are anticipated
at this time. The liquor
beverage transactions will
occur at the rear of the
Restaurant as shown in the
image taken during the field
visit on 07 JAN 2020 at
6:42:56 p.m. to the right.
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Staff Report Addendum D Page 1 of 1 
CU20-01 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM D 
CU20-01 / LM Morgantown, LLC / 419 High Street 

The following revisions are recommended to the petitioner’s findings of fact responses (deleted 
matter struck-though; new matter underlined). Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses or 
the subject conditional use petition. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that: 

Prior to this application, the business has been in operation without appreciable negative 
aeffect. A restaurant, private club use should not have an effect influence on street 
congestion as the offering of additional alcoholic beverages should not alter traffic around 
the site. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in that: 

The building meets or exceeds all current local and state required safety standards and has 
the approval of the local and state fire marshals. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that: 

The existing building does not change any light or air flow patterns as no modifications are 
being requested.  

Finding of Fact No. 4 – Overcrowding of land does not result, in that: 

No physical changes to the existing building will result in the granting of this application. 

Finding of Fact No. 5 – Undue congestion of population is not created, in that: 

The proposed conditional restaurant, private club use should have no effect on the 
congestion of population. 

Finding of Fact No. 6 – Granting this request will not create inadequate provision of 
transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that: 

This request would not alter the provision of transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, 
or other public requirements  The additional alcoholic beverages to the menu will not result 
in additional demand on existing infrastructure than current requirements. 

Finding of Fact No. 7 – Value of buildings will be conserved, in that: 

This request would not alter the physical characteristics of this site or any other site. 

Finding of Fact No. 8 – The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that: 

Granting the conditional restaurant, private club application would not broaden the current 
business’s customer service capabilities. 
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PLAT OF DETAIL SURVEY FOR

LOTSA MOZZA, LLC

Description: Part of Morgans Town Plan
Addition ref.: D.B. OS 9, at Pg. 605
Subject Parcels:

Tax Map No. 26, Parcel 80
Tax Map No. 26, Parcel 98
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Address: 419 High Street, Morgantown, WV.
Scale 1" = 30' date: January 8, 2020
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S T A F F  R E P O R T

CASE NO: V20-01 / Little General / 600 Willey Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 
Request by Jackson Gardner of Triad Engineering, on behalf of Little General, for variance 
relief from Article 1347 concerning side yard setbacks at 600 Willey Street.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Third Ward Tax District, Tax Map 26, Parcel 299; B-2, Service Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
B-2, Service Business District.

BACKGROUND: 
The petitioner seeks to build a 210 square foot addition to the front of the Little General, 
“Neighborhood Convenience Store” use located at 600 Willey Street, requiring variance 
relief from the B-2 District side setback standard.  Addendum A of this report illustrates 
the location of the subject site.  

On 10 July 2019, Larry Goff of Trulargo, LLC applied for a building permit (Building Permit 
Application 2019-00001040) for improvements associated with an addition to the Little 
General.  Planning Division and City Engineering staff met with Mr. Goff on-site on 12 July 
2019 to review the proposed project.  At that meeting, a development review and approval 
process was established to include obtaining Type II Site Plan approval and variance relief 
to allow for the proposed addition to be located 3.84 feet from the side parcel boundary. 
Additionally, state level coordination associated with an on-site DEP monitoring well was 
requested.  

On 26 NOV 2019, Jackson Gardner or Triad Engineering, submitted the Type II Site Plan 
under case number S19-06-II.  A Technical Review Team meeting with representatives 
from Code Enforcement, City Fire Marshal’s office, City Engineer’s office, Morgantown 
Utility Board, and Development Services staff was held on 10 DEC 2019.  That meeting 
established conditional approval of the site plan and parameters for approval of the 
building permit application.  Those parameters included the establishment of bollards or 
other vertical physical separation from the parking lot and the addition, landscaped island 
review by the City Engineer’s office regarding access to an on-site gas meter, and 
additional building permit review and coordination with the City Engineer’s office, as 
warranted.  Background materials associated with the building permit application and the 
26 NOV 2019 site plan are attached hereto directly after the applicant’s variance petition 
application.  
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ANALYSIS: 
The proposed addition is a 210 square foot room projecting 14 feet from the principal 
façade of the structure with a width of 15 feet.  The proposed addition will be located 3.82 
feet from the side parcel boundary.  Setbacks for the B-2 District as provided in Section 
1347.04(A) of the Planning and Zoning Code are shown below: 

Section 1347.04(A)(3) of the Planning and Zoning Code provides a five (5) foot side 
setback on one side and a 20-foot setback on sides where access drives are located.  At 
this site, the access drive is located on the northern side of the parcel, necessitating a 5-
foot side yard setback from the southern side parcel boundary.  The proposed addition will 
have a 3.82-foot southern side yard setback, establishing a 1.18-foot side yard setback 
encroachment. 

The Little General structure is a legal, pre-existing nonconforming structure as the 
principal structure has a zero-foot side yard setback from the southern side parcel 
boundary, in addition to other front and rear setback nonconformities.  Section 1373.06 
(B)(2) provides that improvements to nonconforming structures that increase the extent of 
the structure’s nonconformity require variance relief to be obtained from the Board of 
Zoning Appeals, as shown below: 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses 
(deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should 
not be considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s 
responses or the subject petition. 

Staff provides no recommendation regarding variance relief for the setback encroachment. 
In the event the Board of Zoning Appeals does grant variance relief as requested, staff 
recommends that said approval include the following conditions: 

1. That Building Permit Application No. 2019-00001040 must be revised to include
requisite Type II Site Plan application information and materials;

2. That, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division, requisite vertical physical
separation of the proposed addition from the adjoining parking spaces shall be
installed in accordance with Section 1365.09(B)(4)(d) of the City of Morgantown
Planning and Zoning Code; and

3. That, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division, landscape island improvements
identified in the 26 NOV 2019 draft of the Type II Site Plan for Case No. S19-06-II
shall be designed and installed to ensure proper access to the on-site gas meter,
as determined by the Engineering Department.

Attachments: Application and accompanying materials 
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V20-01 Staff Report Page 1 of 2 
Addendum A 

Clipped from Google Maps 

Clipped from Monongalia County Assessor’s Online Parcel 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V20-01 / Little General / 600 Willey Street 

The following revisions are recommended to the petitioner’s findings of fact responses (deleted 
matter struck-though; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses or the 
subject variance petition. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

• The proposed addition will have a greater side yard setback than the existing building to
which the addition is being constructed on.

• The proposed work does not allow unwanted access to the side of the building between
parcels 300 and 299.

• Construction will create an aesthetically pleasing vegetated screen/side yard buffer from the
adjacent property.

• Proposed work provides greater protection from vehicular traffic to the neighboring church
property.

• Installation of permanent concrete wheel stops will provide vehicular protection, per the city
ordinance, to Little General.

• Proposed façade will best match the existing buildings masonry preventing an unappealing
view from the surrounding area.

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

• The existing building to which the addition will be constructed too has an existing side yard
setback of 0.82’ (4.18 encroachment). The structure directly to the south of the Little General
property is also a nonconforming structure as it has a .82’ setback from the Little General
structure’s parcel.

• The proposed addition will have a side yard setback of 3.82’ (1.18’ encroachment) on the
same side as stated above.

• The location of the addition is necessary to accommodate the current configuration of the
building (customer space, employee space, ingress/egress, storage space, etc.).

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

• The proposed location prevents a redesign of the entire inside layout of the store and
property.

• There will be no reduction to the current number of parking spaces while still providing
adequate drive aisle space and stall size.
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Staff Report Addendum B Page 2 of 2 
V20-01 

• Proposed work increases the aesthetics of the property by providing landscape and a
matching façade to the existing building.

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

• Though it is requested to have a 1.18’ encroachment, proposed condition will adhere to the
6’ side yard landscaped buffer per ordinance 1367.08(C)(2).

• Side yard buffer will have an evergreen vegetated screen to the adjacent property.

• Proposed façade will match, to the best of its ability, the existing building to which the
addition will be constructed too.

• There will be permanent concrete wheel stops along the entirety of the building frontage
providing vehicular protection.

• Proposed parking layout will better adhere to the current ordinance for stall size and ADA
accessibility that was it currently provided.
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

PROJECT CONTACTS:
PROJECT NOTES:

OWNER:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

E-MAIL-

CONTACT-

ENGINEER:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

E-MAIL-

CONTACT-

ELECTRIC COMPANY:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

CONTACT-

E-MAIL-

WATER PROVIDER:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

CONTACT-

SEWER PROVIDER:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

CONTACT-

PHONE COMPANY:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

EMAIL-

CONTACT-

GAS COMPANY:

ADDRESS-

PHONE NUMBER-

EMAIL-

CONTACT-

CHICO ENTERPRISES

600 WILLEY STREET

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

304.282.3558

lgoff@trulargo.com

LARRY GOFF

TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC.

1097 CHAPLIN ROAD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26501

304.296.2562

jgardner@triadeng.com

JACKSON GARDNER

MON POWER

237 HARTMAN RUN ROAD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

304.284.1275

MARK LEHOSIT

mlehosi@firstenergycorp.com

MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD (MUB)

278 GREENBAG ROAD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26507

304.292.8443

DAVE BRAGG

MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD (MUB)

278 GREENBAG ROAD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26507

304.292.8443

DAVE BRAGG

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS

1325 AIRPORT BOULEVARD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

304.284.0654

timothy.spencer@ftr.com

TIMOTHY SPENCER

DOMINION HOPE GAS COMPANY

133 GOSHEN ROAD

MORGANTOWN, WV 26505

304.581.5845

UNKNOWN

HAYDEN RAIDER

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN HEREON, ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE RULES, SPECIFICATIONS,

AND/OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY OR CONTAINED IN:

          A. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STANDARD DETAILS

               BOOK, AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AS AMENDED TO DATE.

          B. WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION EROSION AND

               SEDIMENT CONTROL MANUAL AS AMENDED TO DATE.

          C. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL REGISTER IMPLEMENTING TITLE

               III OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PUBLIC LAW 101-336 FOR

               NON-DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY BY PUBLIC

               ACCOMMODATIONS.

          D. WEST VIRGINIA BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL

               http://www2.wvdep.org/dwwm/stormwater/BMP/index.html.

          E. MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD (MUB) STORM, SANITARY SEWER AND WATER STANDARDS.

F. CITY OF MORGANTOWN ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE OSHA SAFETY REGULATIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE APPROVED AND CURRENT DRAWINGS IN HIS

POSSESSION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL MAINTAIN AT LEAST ONE

COPY OF SAID CURRENT APPROVED PLANS AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AT ALL TIMES.

4. ALL RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENTS WHICH ARE DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE REPLACED BY

A CERTIFIED LAND SURVEYOR, AT THE DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

5. REFER TO THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD DETAILS BOOK

(CURRENT EDITION) FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT INCLUDED HEREIN.
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1. THE BOUNDARY VERIFICATION IS BASED ON INFORMATION OF RECORD FROM THE OFFICE OF THE

CLERK OF THE COUNTY COMMISSION, MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA AND BEST FIT TO

LOCATED MONUMENTS BY TRIAD ENGINEERING INC. IN NOVEMBER 2019.  THIS PLAN HAS BEEN

PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN ATTORNEYS TITLE REPORT AND THEREFORE MAY NOT

REFLECT ANY OR ALL EXCEPTIONS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS ON THE

PROPERTY.  HORIZONTAL CONTROL HAS BEEN DEVELOPED RELATIVE TO AN ASSUMED COORDINATE

SYSTEM. VERTICAL CONTROL HAS BEEN DEVELOPED RELATIVE TO AN ASSUMED LOCALLY ESTABLISHED

ELEVATION DATUM.

2. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY DATA (1 FOOT CONTOUR INTERVALS), AS SHOWN HEREON, WAS OBTAINED

FROM A FIELD SURVEY PREPARED BY TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC. PREFORMED NOVEMBER 15, 2019.

3. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED IN MONONGALIA COUNTY IN THE THIRD WARD OF THE CITY OF

MORGANTOWN, TAX ASSESSMENT MAP 26 PARCELS 299, 299.1 AND 299.2  WITH THE LAST INSTRUMENT

IN THE CHAIN OF TITLE BEING LOCATED AT DB 1509 PAGE 54 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF 

MONONGALIA COUNTY.

4. THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION LIMITS CONTAIN ±3198.26 SQUARE FEET OR ±0.07 ACRES OF LAND.

5. PROPOSED USE: BEER CAVE ADDITION

6. THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN HAS ADOPTED A ZONING ORDINANCE FOR WHICH THIS PROJECT WILL

SUBMIT FOR LAND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW. THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE SERVICE  BUSINESS

DISTRICT (B-2).
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NOTES:

TC  - DENOTES TOP OF CURB SPOT

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL GRADING, LAYOUT AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING AS SHOWN.

2. REFER TO SHEETS C-07 FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.
3. ALL LABELED PLAN ELEMENTS ARE PROPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. EXISTING STRUCTURES LOCATED ON SITE AND NOTES TO BE REMOVED/ADJUSTED, SHALL BE

DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN AND MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF

PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO OTHER PLANS WITHIN THIS CONSTRUCTION SET FOR OTHER

PERTINENT INFORMATION.
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A SMOOTH TRANSITION WHEN TYING PROPOSED

ENTRANCE GRADES INTO EXISTING ROADWAY, CURBS AND SIDEWALKS.
8. A SMOOTHING GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED ALONG PAVEMENT, TO PRECLUDE THE FORMING

OF FALSE GUTTERS AND/OR PONDING OF ANY WATER ON THE PAVED AREAS.
9. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST GRADES AS NEEDED TO ALLOW FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO

EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURES WITH CONFIRMATION FROM TRIAD ENGINEERING.
10. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING AND ENSURE CONSTRUCTION

MATERIALS AND DEBRIS ARE CONFINED WITHIN THE CLEARING AND GRADING LIMITS AS
SHOWN TO PRECLUDE ANY OFFSITE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING VEGETATION AND/OR SLOPES
ADJACENT TO THE SITE.

11. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST GRADES AROUND ALL UTILITY VAULTS TO ENSURE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE AWAY FROM STRUCTURES.

12. ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS PREPARED BY TRIAD
ENGINEERING, INC., THE CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, THE
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION, AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT FEDERAL AND
STATE LAWS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY AT ALL TIMES WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND
LOCAL LAWS, PROVISIONS, AND POLICIES GOVERNING SAFETY AND HEALTH, INCLUDING THE
FEDERAL CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ACT (PUBLIC LAW 91-54), FEDERAL REGISTER, CHAPTER XVII,
PART 1926 OF TITLE 29 REGULATIONS, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION, AND SUBSEQUENT PUBLICATIONS UPDATING THESE REGULATIONS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXAMINING THE AREAS AND CONDITIONS
UNDER WHICH THE PROJECT IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF A BID.
SUBMISSION OF A BID SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THE CONTRACTOR HAS REVIEWED THE
SITE AND IS FAMILIAR WITH CONDITIONS AND CONSTRAINTS OF THE SITE.

15. BEFORE EXCAVATION, ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FIELD BY THE
PROPER AUTHORITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MISS UTILITY OF WEST VIRGINIA AT
(800) 245-4848. THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES ARE
APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT ALL BE SHOWN. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE AND EXACT LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND
STRUCTURES.

16. ALL EXISTING TREES, VEGETATION, PAVEMENTS, CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS, STRUCTURES AND
ORGANIC TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED AND REMOVED FROM NEW CONSTRUCTION AREAS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

17. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE 2:1 (HORIZONTAL:VERTICAL) MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
18. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITIES AND PERFORM NECESSARY

TEST PITS FOR UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND EARTHWORK
ACTIVITIES.

19. HEAVY DUTY SANITARY LATERAL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE USED IN TRAVELWAY / PARKING AREAS.
20. WATERLINE AND WATERLINE APPURTENCES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

LOCAL MUNICIPALITY UTILITY STANDARDS.
21. SANITARY LATERAL SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

STANDARDS.
22. REFER TO ARCHITECTURALS FOR BUILDING LATERAL CONNECTION TO SITE CLEANOUT

LOCATED 5' OUTSIDE OF BUILDING.
23. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ELECTRIC CONNECTION WITH LOCAL ELECTRIC POWER

PROVIDER.
24. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PHONE CONNECTION WITH LOCAL TELEPHONE

COMMUNICATIONS PROVIDER.
25. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING (MEP) PLANS FOR

EXACT UTILITY ENTRY POINTS INTO BUILDING.
26. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE EXACT UTILITY TIE IN POINTS AT THE BUILDING.
27. CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST PIT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO VERIFY ELEVATIONS AND REPORT

ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER OF RECORD.
28. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST GRADES AROUND AND/OR RAISE ALL UTILITY VAULTS TO ENSURE

POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM STRUCTURES.
29. PROPOSED UTILITIES CROSSING STORM SEWER SHALL MAINTAIN 1.5' OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE.
30. ALL STORM PIPE JOINTS TO BE WATERTIGHT CONNECTIONS.
31. ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES TO BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND.
32. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE

INSTALLATION, INSPECTING, TESTING AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF ALL PROPOSED UTILITIES
CONSTRUCTION.

33. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE
ALL UTILITIES ARE INSTALLED CORRECTLY TO MEET PROJECT REQUIREMENTS WHETHER
PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR NOT.

34. IF REQUIRED, DRAIN FOUNDATION DRAINS TO DAYLIGHT.
35. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MEP FOR ALL UTILITY CONNECTION PIPE SIZING.
36. ALL SIGNAGE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WVDOH, ADA & MUTCD STANDARDS (LATEST

EDITIONS).
37. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE EXACT LOCATION OF

UTILITY ENTRANCES AND STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS,
38. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BUILDING FACE, FACE OF CURB OR EDGE OF SIDEWALK UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE.
39. ALL AREAS NOT PAVED SHALL BE TOPSOILED, SEEDED, MULCHED OR LANDSCAPED UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, SITE SPECIFICATIONS OR INSTRUCTED
BY THE OWNER.
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MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
January 15, 2020 

6:30 p.m. 
 City Council Chambers 

Page 1 of 1 

Development Services 
Christopher Fletcher, AICP 

Director 

John Whitmore, AICP 
Senior Planner 

Planning Division 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV 26505 
304.284.7431 

Board Members: 
Chris Benison 

Harrison Case 

Heidi Cook 

Kevin Meehan 

Garrett Tomblin 

S T A F F  R E P O R T

CASE NO: V20-02 / Chase Bank / 461 High Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 
Request by Crystal Miller of City Neon, on behalf of Chase Bank, for variance relief from 
Article 1369 concerning signage at 461 High Street.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Third Ward Tax District, Tax Map 26, Parcels 75 and 76; B-4, General Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
B-4, General Business District.

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 
Representatives of City Neon have been in contact with Planning Division staff regarding 
signage for a new “financial services establishment” use (Chase Bank) to be located at 
461 High Street, Suite 3 in a recently constructed mixed-use building.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

This tenant previously received variance relief under Case No. V19-16 Section 
1369.07(I)(1) regarding wall sign area (total variance in the amount of 38.61 square feet) 
and Sections 1369.08(B)(1) and 1369.08(B)(3) regarding translucent material.  Addendum 
B of this report includes materials for Case No. V19-16.  The applicant now seeks variance 
relief from Section 1369.08(B)(2) to permit internal illumination of the proposed wall and 
suspended signs. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum C of this report provides revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses 
(deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should 
not be considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s 
responses or the subject petition.  As is customary with sign variance petitions, no 
recommendation is submitted by Staff concerning whether variance relief should be 
granted as requested. 

Attachments: Application and accompanying materials 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
V20-02 / Chase Bank / 461 High Street 

V20-02 Staff Report Page 1 of 1 
Addendum A 

Clipped from Google Maps 
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Staff Report Addendum B  Page 1 of 1 
V20-02 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM C 
V20-02 / Chase Bank / 461 High Street 

 

The following revisions are recommended to the petitioner’s findings of fact responses deleted 
matter struck-though; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses or the 
subject variance petition.   

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The newly proposed signage plan is the standard package offered by the Corporate Office. The 
channel letters are similar to other signs in the downtown area such as Jimmy John’s and 
Panera of which have seemlingly imposes no ill effects to other property owners in the area.  
The signage requested will be divided onto two faces of the building.  Each face that will have 
signage faces a street; High Street on the front of the building and Forest Avenue that connects 
High Street to the parking lot at the rear of the building. The proposed signage will complement 
other tenants and downtown business establishments providing commercial messaging to 
pedestrian oriented traffic and illumination will be in keeping with the districts existing 
commercial signage. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

After a review of the signgage of downtown business community, Chase’s Corporate Office 
would like to keep this site’s sign package in the guidelines of its other branches nationwide. In 
doing so, they must request relief for internal illumination and materials (acrylic face) in addition 
to the previously granted variance of sign area.  The signage is in keeping with existing signage 
in the area including internal illumination that is found on other downtown business 
establishments’ wall signage. Illumination of the signage should be provided to allow for 
downtown tenant equity in commercial advertising.  

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The tenant will be able to adhere to Corporate guidelines while streamlining the building’s 
aesthetic with out the use of gooseneck lighting.  The small downtown lot does not allow the 
room for more traditional ground signage that could be used for way finding purposes.  The 
tenant will utilize the front signage for pedestrians and motorists traveling High Street, and the 
Forest Avenue sign to attract pedestrian traffic from further down High Street. Illumination and 
increased area will allow adequate advertising for the pedestrian scaled “financial services” use. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The client will be able to keep the signage on par with their corporate styling across the nation. 
Patrons and customers will be able to identify the business readily. and provide adequate 
commercial advertising throughout the day and evening as appropriate, in keeping with the 
design of the structure. The signage design will function to promote the individual business use 
and appears strengthen downtown’s overall commercial business corridor. 
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MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
January 15, 2020 

6:30 p.m. 
 City Council Chambers 

Page 1 of 2 

Development Services 
Christopher Fletcher, AICP 

Director 

John Whitmore, AICP 
Senior Planner 

Planning Division 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV 26505 
304.284.7431 

Board Members: 
Chris Benison 

Harrison Case 

Heidi Cook 

Kevin Meehan 

Garrett Tomblin 

S T A F F  R E P O R T

CASE NO: V20-03 / Automax / 525 Don Knotts Boulevard 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 
Request by Crystal Miller of City Neon, on behalf of Automax, for variance relief from 
Article 1369 concerning signage at 525 Don Knotts Boulevard. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 
First Ward Tax District, Tax Map 37, Parcel 5.1; B-4, General Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
B-4, General Business District.

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 
The petitioner seeks to install wall signage at 525 Don Knotts Boulevard, requiring 
variance relief from Article 1369 of the Planning and Zoning Code.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site.  

Section 1369.07(I) provides a maximum wall sign area standard of 0.4 square feet for 
every one foot of tenant building frontage in B-4 District.  The linear width of the tenant’s 
frontage is approximately 95 feet, which establishes a maximum wall sign area standard 
of 38 square feet. 

The petitioner’s proposed signage plan includes two (2) new signs identifying Automax 
and two (2) existing signs that will remain identifying Waterfront.  The total wall sign area 
is 184.6 square feet requiring variance relief of 146.6 square feet.  The table below 
identifies the area of each sign as represented in the variance application.  

Sign location Sign Logo Sign Area 
Front / Sales Entrance Waterfront 30.6 square feet 

Front / Sales Entrance Automax 31.8 square feet 

Rear / Service Entrance Waterfront 48.1 square feet 

Rear / Service Entrance Automax 74.1 square feet 

The petitioner has included a rendering of the proposed signage as it would appear on the 
building which is attached hereto following the completed variance application. 

In addition to the sign area variance, Section 1369.08(B) provides additional design 
standards for signs located in the B-4 District. The petitioner seeks to install signs that will 
include a translucent plastic sign faces to allow for internal illumination.  As such, the sign 
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Development Services 
Christopher Fletcher, AICP 

Director 

John Whitmore, AICP 
Senior Planner 

Planning Division 
389 Spruce Street 

Morgantown, WV 26505 
304.284.7431 

Board Members: 
Chris Benison 

Harrison Case 

Heidi Cook 

Kevin Meehan 

Garrett Tomblin 

will require variance relief from all B-4 District lighting and design standards set forth in 
Section 1369.08(B) as shown in the following graphic. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides staff revisions to the petitioners Findings of Fact 
responses. Staff recommended revisions should not be considered or construed as 
supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses or the subject variance 
petition.  

As is customary with sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by Staff 
concerning whether variance relief should be granted as requested. 

Attachments: Application and accompanying materials 

BZA Meeting Page 80 of 88 January 15, 2020



STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
V20-03 / Automax / 525 Don Knotts Boulevard 

Staff Report Addendum A Page 1 of 2 
V20-03 

Clipped from Google Maps 

Clipped from Google Maps 

BZA Meeting Page 81 of 88 January 15, 2020



STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
V20-03 / Automax / 525 Don Knotts Boulevard 

Staff Report Addendum A Page 2 of 2 
V20-03 
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Staff Report Addendum B Page 1 of 1 
V20-03 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V20-03 / Automax / 525 Don Knotts Boulevard 

The following revisions are recommended to the petitioner’s findings of fact responses (deleted 
matter struck-though; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses or the 
subject variance petition. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The tenant would like to install new signage in place of previous signage as well as keep 
existing signage. This existing signage, from the previous tenant that designated this building 
as part of the Waterfront development area, is an internally illuminated channel letter set. This 
must have been obtained through a prior variance as the area, illumination, and materials are 
beyond the scope of the City Code for the B-4 Zone. The existing previous signage has did 
not make any negative impact on adjacent property owners throughout the years, and the 
change of sign copy associated with the new signage would not be anticipated to have any 
meaningful negative externality to the community.  

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The site has two entrances into the lot: Sales and Service located on opposite sides of the 
building. This particular stretch of Don Knotts Blvd is a 50-mph divided four lane road and is 
highly traveled. The building is nestled into the hillside of Don Knotts as a effective use of land 
space, but forced the signage and entrances to be placed onto the smaller side of the building 
creating as smaller sign allowance. Ground signs can not be placed at either entrance into 
the lot as the land is owned by WVDOT, which puts all the focus for branding, identification, 
and communication of the business onto the wall signage.  

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The tenant will be able to keep the existing Waterfront signage as well as install their branding 
onto the building.  Site topography in combination with sign area restrictions in the B-4, 
General Business District limit the practical commercial use of this location. Variance relief as 
requested would permit the continuation of a legal, pre-existing nonconforming land-use, that 
provides practical benefit to the residents of the City of Morgantown in its physical location. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

While the site is zoned B-4, General Business District, it is not located in the downtown and 
is at the terminus of the Wharf District.  Access to the site is primarily achieved via a 50-mph 
roadway that requires commercial messaging that is not scaled to pedestrian foot traffic as is 
the focus of the area computation for the B-4, District. The tenant will be able to effectively 
advertise along a very busy stretch of Don Knotts Blvd with variance relief as requested.  
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